

No. 24-20

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

MIRIAM FULD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF SECRETARY
MIKE POMPEO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ASHLEY KELLER
Counsel of Record
Keller Postman LLC
150 N. Riverside Plaza
Suite 4100
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 741-5222
ack@kellerpostman.com

NOAH HEINZ
Keller Postman LLC
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Amicus Secretary
Mike Pompeo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Second Circuit’s decision unduly encroaches upon Congress’s and the Executive’s role in combatting terrorism.	3
A. Resolving this issue is critical to ensuring that the political branches can exercise their constitutional role in preventing terrorism.	3
B. The PSJVTA represents a considered and popular policy decision by Congress and the Executive.	4
II. Invalidating the PSJVTA has substantial negative effects on U.S. counterterrorism efforts.....	6
A. The PSJVTA deters the PA’s “pay-for-slay” program and is a key aspect of the U.S. campaign to end terror attacks against Americans.	7
B. Holding the PLO and PA financially liable for supporting terrorism is an effective means of discouraging further attacks.	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	5
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	3, 4
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	4
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018)	4
<i>Knox v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	9
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	3
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 599 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	5

STATUTES

Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-253, sec. 4(a), § 2334(e), 132 Stat. 3183 (2018)	5
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903, 133 Stat. 3082 (2019).....	1, 7
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
137 Cong. Rec. E1583 (daily ed. May 2, 1991)	4
165 Cong. Rec. 7182 (2019)	5, 6
Ed. Bd., <i>Palestinian ‘Pay for Slay’ Keeps Growing</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 15, 2024, 6:38 PM), https://www.wsj.com/articles/palestinian-pay- for-slay-hamas-oct-7-israel-gaza-antony- blinken-ramallah-2dce9a22	8
<i>Financially Rewarding Terrorism in the West Bank: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affs.</i> , 114th Cong. 1-2 (2016)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018).....	9
Jack D. Smith & Gregory J. Cooper, <i>Disrupting Terrorist Financing with Civil Litigation</i> , 41 Case W. Res. J. Int’l L. 65 (2009)	9
Letter from James Lankford & Chuck Grassley, Sens., to Antony Blinken, Sec’y of State (Mar. 31, 2021)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lindsay Whitehurst, <i>The Justice Department Is Investigating the Deaths and Kidnappings of Americans in the Hamas Attack</i> , AP News (Dec. 6, 2023, 1:23 PM), https://apnews.com/article/hamas-americans-killed-kidnapped-justice-department-investigation-64d851f794a6de4cbda40968dca50320	6-7
